



# City of Woodland

## REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM

TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR  
AND CITY COUNCIL

DATE: July 21, 2009

SUBJECT: Final Acceptance and Notice of Completion for 2009 Prop 1B Road  
Maintenance, Project No. 08-67

### **Report in Brief**

On April 7, 2009, the City executed a construction contract with Valley Slurry Seal, Inc. in the amount of \$524,003.98. Contract Change Order No. 1 for \$181,218.76 was issued to add additive alternates 'A' and 'B' (California Street from Main Street to Gibson Road), for a total contract amount of \$705,222.74. There were three (3) additional change orders issued in the amount of \$59,759. The final construction contract amount is \$764,982. The work has been performed in accordance with the plans and specifications and is now ready for acceptance by the City Council. Work began on May 11, 2009 and was substantially completed June 24, 2009.

Staff recommends that the City Council accept as complete the contract with Valley Slurry Seal for their work and authorize the City Clerk to file a notice of completion.

### **Background**

The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006, approved by California voters as Proposition 1B on November 7, 2006, authorized the State to sell approximately \$20 billion in general obligation bonds. The bond proceeds are for the Local Street and Road Improvement, Congestion Relief and Traffic Safety Account and allocated \$2 Billion to cities and counties.

### **Discussion**

The current project was in conformance with the Road Report in that the work is being completed in one zone of the City to minimize public inconvenience. This project scope was entirely in Zone 3, the area bound by Main Street, Gibson Road, County Road 98 and West Street. The work consisted of the application of surface seal to extend the useful life of the pavement applied primarily on local streets with contract additive alternates that included work on California Street.

**Fiscal Impact**

The project budget as approved in the Capital Budget is \$803,674 in Proposition 1B funds. In order to maximize the work on this project, \$71,176 in Measure E funding was allocated from other capital projects. The total revised project budget was \$874,850. There is no impact to the General Fund.

**Public Contact**

Posting of the City Council agenda.

**Recommendation for Action**

Staff recommends that the City Council accept as complete the contract with Valley Slurry Seal for their work and authorize the City Clerk to file a notice of completion.

Prepared by: Tamera Burnham  
Assistant Engineer

Reviewed by: Brent Meyer  
Principal Civil Engineer

Reviewed by: Barry Munowitch, AICP  
Assistant City Manager

---

Mark G. Deven  
City Manager